

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6936 OF 2011

MOHD.IQBAL (D) THR.LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MOHD.AMIN (DEAD) THR. LRS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

On the joint request of the learned counsel for the parties, and the affidavits filed by the parties, We refer the disputes, arising out of the Compromise Agreement dated 25th February, 1991, to Arbitration.

The owner of the suit property viz. Mrs. Kulan Amin D/o Late Mohd. Amin, is present before the Court, and has made a statement that the owners are in physical and legal possession of the land in question.

We appoint Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajendra Menon, Former Chief Justice of the Delhi High Court to adjudicate the disputes subject to the declarations being made under Section 12 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 with respect to independence and impartiality and the ability to spend sufficient time to complete the proceedings within the period stipulated by Section 29A of

the Act. The seat and place of the Arbitration shall be at New Delhi.

Upon acceptance of the appointments, the parties will pay fees to the learned Arbitrator in accordance with the Fourth Schedule of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 as amended.

A copy of this Order be dispatched to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajendra Menon, Former Chief Justice of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi, at the following address:

"Mr. Justice Rajendra Menon
Chief Justice (Retd.)
High Court of Delhi,
Now residing at
B-29 (b), Kailash Colony,
NEW DELHI - 110048."

The Appeal is disposed of accordingly.

Pending applications, if any, are disposed of.

.....J.
(INDU MALHOTRA)

.....J.
(SANJIV KHANNA)

NEW DELHI
SEPTEMBER 17, 2019

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.14

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6936/2011

MOHD.IQBAL (D) THR.LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MOHD.AMIN (DEAD) THR. LRS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 17-09-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ashok Kumar Panda, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. G. K. Bansal, AOR
 Mr. Sanjay Bansal, Adv.
 Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Pushkar Sood, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, AOR

 Mr. S. S. Jauhar, AOR
 Ms. Aishwary, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, are disposed of.

(NEELAM GULATI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJINDER KAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)